

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

In re the Marriage of:

JENNIFER HENDRICK,

Appeal No. 2008AP000722

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

GARRY M. HENDRICK,

Respondent-Respondent,

CHRISTOPHER L. SKARZYNSKI,

Intervener-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR
INTERVENTION BY THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE HONORABLE
FRANCIS T. WASIELEWSKI PRESIDING

**REPLY BRIEF OF CHRISTOPHER L.
SKARZYNSKI, INTERVENER-APPELLANT**

Jessica Roulette
State Bar No. 1022431
Korey C. Lundin
State Bar No. 1030868
Counsel for Christopher L. Skarzynski

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street Room 800
Milwaukee WI 53203
(414) 278-7722

Table of Contents

Page

Table of Authorities. ii

Argument

1. Whether Christopher would succeed in his
estoppel argument has no bearing on
whether he can intervene in the
Hendricks’ divorce action. 1

2. The Circuit Court erred in denying
Christopher’s motion to intervene as a right

A. Christopher has a direct interest
in the divorce action. 2

B. The denial of Christopher’s motion
did have a direct impact on his
ability to protect his interests. 3

C. The Hendricks do not adequately
represent the relevant interests. 5

3. The Circuit Court abused its discretion
when it denied Christopher’s motion to
intervene permissively. 7

Conclusion. 8

Certification. 9

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

State v. Delgado

223 Wis. 2d 270, 588 N.W.2d 1 (Wis. 1999). 7

Helgeland v. Wisconsin Municipalities

2008 WI 9, 745 N.W.2d 1,
307 Wis.2d 1, (Wis. 2008). 2, 3, 6, 7

Ness v. Digital Dial Communications, Inc.

227 Wis.2d 592, 596 N.W.2d 365 (Wis. 1999). 7

Randy A.J. v. Norma I.J.

2004 WI 41, 270 Wis. 2d 384,
677 N.W.2d 610 (Wis. 2004). 1, 2, 4, 5

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(1). 2, 3, 6

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2). 7

Wis. Stat. § 891.41. 4
